

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1529 OF 2024

IN

SUIT NO. 199 OF 2024

Pravina Adi Eduljee .. Applicant/Original
Defendant No. 2

In the matter between

Madhuri Mohite & Anr. .. Plaintiffs

Vs.

Pratibha Sharad Rege & Ors. .. Defendants

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3164 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 199 OF 2024

Mr. Vikram Sathaye, Ms. Mayuri Pawar, Mr. Abhay Tikekar for Plaintiffs.

Ms. Tanaya Desai i/b Mr. Milind Prabhune for Defendant Nos. 4, 5, 6.

Mr. Ivor Peter Dcruz a/w Mr. Pierre Fernandes and Ms. Rupali Singh i/b Mr. Ivor Peter Dcruz for Applicant in IA/1529/2024 (Orig. Defendant No. 2) and Defendant Nos. 1 to 3 in the suit.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 2nd FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. Mr. Abhay Tikekar, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Plaintiffs, states that today morning his client has e-filed a Testamentary Petition in this Court seeking Letters of Administration with Will annexed in

respect of the last Will and Testament of the deceased dated 27th June 1986 read with Codicil dated 31st July 1986 of the deceased Mr. Sumant M. Patil.

2. Considering this, liberty is given to the Plaintiff to file an Affidavit placing these details on record. Let this Affidavit be filed and served, on or before 9th February 2026. The Defendants are permitted to file an Additional Affidavit in response thereto, if they so desire, on or before 20th February 2026.

3. Mr. Vikram Sathaye also states that he shall serve a copy of Letters of Administration on the Defendants, on or before 9th February 2026.

4. Considering the past developments and the orders passed in this matter since 21st January 2026, the oral order dated 21st January 2026 disposing of the present Interim Application is hereby recalled.

5. Stand over to 24th February 2026 for further consideration.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Shubham Gadhavepatil